Share capital (2008: 130,000 shares at € 60.00)

(2007: 1,200 shares at  € 50) 7.800.000 60.000

Accumulated losses -1.665.283 -1.115.332

Total equity (a) 6.134.717 -1.055.332

Provisions 15 71.832 -

Total long-term liabilities 71.832 0

Trade and other liabilities 11 492.657 6.466.103

Total short-term liabilities 492.657 6.466.103

Total liabilities (b) 564.489 6.466.103

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (a+b) 6.699.206 5.410.771

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2008

3

LATEEM S.A.

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

Note 2008 2007

Revenue 467.152 -

Cost of sales -711.426 -

Gross losses before depreciation -244.274 -

Administrative expenses -69.106 -1.123.141

Selling expenses -23.464 -

Other operating expenses 4 -76.712 -

Losses before taxes, financial results -413.556 -1.123.141

Depreciation corresponding to cost of sales -176.631 -

Losses before taxes, financial and investment results -590.187 -1.123.141

Finance income 3 38.357 8.255

Finance expenses 3 -5.051 -446

Losses before taxes -556.881 -1.115.332

Less: Corporate income tax expense 6.930 -

Losses after taxes -549.951 -1.115.332

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

 2

LATEEM S.A.

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

Ordinary

shares
Total

Balance as of  1 June 2006 60.000 - 60.000

Losses of the year -   -1.115.332 -1.115.332

Balance as of  31 December 2007 60.000 -1.115.332 -1.055.332

Balance as of 1 January 2008 60.000 -1.115.332 -1.055.332

Losses of the year - -549.951 -549.951

Share capital increase 7.740.000 - 7.740.000

Balance as of  31 December 2008 7.800.000 -1.665.283 6.134.717

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN  EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

Accumulated

Losses

 4

LATEEM S.A.

(AMOUNTS IN EURO)

Note 2008 2007

Cash flows from operating activities

Loss before taxes -556.881 -1.115.332

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of tangible assets 24.569 -

Depreciation of intagible assets 152.062 -

Other provisions 71.477 -

Provision for retirement benefits 355 -

Interest income -38.357 -8.255

Interest paid 5.051 446

Changes in working capital:

Increase in inventories -212.732 -

Increase in trade and other receivables -312.679 -908.331

(Decrease)/ increase of short-term liabilities -5.973.446 6.466.103